

Manju Vs. SHIV SHANKAR RATHOR

17.05.2025

Present: Mr. Nizamuddin, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff (through VC).

Mr. Abhay Kant Mishra, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

No PW is present.

ORDER

1. Ld. Counsel for defendant has e-filed written statement along with reply to the application of plaintiff under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 CPC and an application for seeking condonation of delay in filing of WS along with Vakalatnama. WS is not taken on record as the defence of the defendant was already struck off vide order dated 22.02.2025. The application for seeking condonation of delay is dismissed for not being maintainable. Reply to the application of plaintiff under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 CPC and Vakalatnama are taken on record.

2. Be put up for PE on **20.09.2025**.

Shivali Bansal
DJ-03, Rohini Courts
North District, Delhi
17.05.2025